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° NEW M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C O V E R S H E E T 
THIS COVERSHEET IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl ica t ion A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non-S tandard L o c a t i o n ] [NSP-Non-S tandard P ro ra t i on Un i t ] [ S D - S i m u l t a n e o u s D e d i c a t i o n ] 
[DHC-Downho le C o m m i n g l i n g ] [CTB-Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] [PLC-Poo l /Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] 

[PC-Pool C o m m i n g l i n g ] [OLS - O f f -Lease S t o r a g e ] [OLM-Of f -Lease M e a s u r e m e n t ] 
[ W F X - W a t e r f l o o d E x p a n s i o n ] [PMX-Pressure M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[SWD-Sa l t W a t e r D i sposa l ] [ IP I - l n j ec t i on P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-Qual i f ied E n h a n c e d Oi l R e c o v e r y C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [PPR-Pos i t i ve P r o d u c t i o n R e s p o n s e ] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] " '' *" • 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication \) , n • " 

3 NSL • NSP C SD . '* J U L i 8 
i : ; 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 1 . ... ,,. 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement • . 

• DHC • C T B •PLC nPC •OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 

• WFX QPMX GSWD • IPI •EOR • PPR 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 

[A] • Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] % Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] • Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] • Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] ® For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] • Waivers are Attached 

[3] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Certification 

I hereby certify that I, or personnel under my supervision, have reviewed the applicable Rules and Regulations of the 
Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative approval is accurate and 
complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest (WI, RI, ORRI) is common. 

/ understand that any omission of data (including API numbers, pool codes, etc.), pertinent information 
and any required notification is cause to have the application package returned with no action taken. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

e-mail Address 



ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP. Pelroeur Engineering Consulting 

Lease Management 

Contract Pumping 

7415 East Main 

Farmington. New Mexico 87402 

(505) 327-4892 • Fax: (505) 327-9834 

J u l y 15, 2002 

Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
1220 S. St Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 

2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section 18, T31N R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery, 

This i s a request f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval f o r a non-standard 
l o c a t i o n i n the Blanco Mesa Verde pool. The non-standard l o c a t i o n i s the 
r e s u l t of Order R-6760 (copy attached) which caused the c r e a t i o n of 
several 160 acre spacing u n i t s i n the Mesa Verde for m a t i o n . With a 
standard 32 0 acre W/2 spacing u n i t , the A r n s t e i n #1B would be i n a l e g a l 
l o c a t i o n . C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. owns the mineral r i g h t s i n the SW/4 of 
Section 18, which i s the area t h a t i s being encroached upon by the 
A r n s t e i n #1B. 

The A r n s t e i n #1B w i l l be d r i l l e d and completed as a downhole 
commingled Dakota and Mesa Verde w e l l . The A r n s t e i n #1B was located t o 
maximize the u l t i m a t e recovery from the Mesa Verde and Dakoka pools 
according t o the spacing r u l e s which were adopted i n Order R-10987A f o r 
the Mesa Verde and Order R-10987-B f o r the Dakota. Considerable testimony 
was presented at both of those hearings t o j u s t i f y the necessity of 
d r i l l i n g a d d i t i o n a l w e l l s and the l o c a t i o n of the 80 acre i n f i l l w e l l s . 

C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 



I have attached f o r your review, a C-102 f o r the Mesa Verde 
formation, o u t l i n i n g the dedicated acreage. I have also prepared a scale 
drawing, i d e n t i f y i n g the e x i s t i n g and proposed Mesa Verde w e l l s i n the 
area and the o f f s e t operators. 

The o f f s e t operators of the Mesa Verde pool are being n o t i f i e d of 
t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n by c e r t i f i e d r e t u r n r e c e i p t m a i l . Copies of these 
l e t t e r s are enclosed. 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n and approval of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 
I f you have any questions please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 
Agent f o r 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 



STATE OF NEW/ MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING) 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OE 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 7319 
Order No. R-6760 

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL 
& GAS, INC. FOR SIX 160-ACRE 
MESAVERDE PRORATION UNITS, ÂN 
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing at 9 a.m. on August 12, 1981, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. N u t t e r . 

NOW, on t h i s__2 J^jj x__day of August, 1981, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the 
premises, 

(1) That due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as re q u i r e d 
by lav;, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) That the a p p l i c a n t , Consolidated O i l & Gas, I n c . , 
seeks approval of s i x 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, said u n i t s to comprise the NW/4 
and SW/4 of Section 18 and the SW/4 and SE/4 of Section 7, both 
i n Township 31 North, Range 12 West, and the NE/4 and SE/4 of 
Section 3, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, each u n i t to be 
dedicated to an e x i s t e n t w e l l already d r i l l e d thereon. 

(3) That the a f o r e s a i d s i x non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
would be created by s p l i t t i n g three standard 320-acre u n i t s , 
each of which has an o r i g i n a l w e l l , and an i n f i l l w e l l thereon, 
and i s occasioned by c e r t a i n a d m i n i s t r a t i v e problems r e l a t l a g 
to w e l l names and numbers. 

(4) That the c r e a t i o n of the s i x non-standard u n i t s out 
of three standard u n i t s w i l l not cause waste nor impair c o r r e l a ­
t i v e r i g h t s and should be approved provided however p r o v i s i o n 

FINDS: 



-2-
Case No. 7319 
Order No. R-6760 

should be made f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e abolishment of the non-standard 
u n i t s and reversion to standard u n i t s i n the event allowable and 
over/under production problems should render the smaller s i z e 
u n i t s i m p r a c t i c a b l e . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That s i x 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New 
hereby created and dedicated to we l l s as f o l l o w s : 

Mexico, are 

Unit Des c r i p t ion 

SW/4 Sec . 07, Twp 31N, Rge 12W " 
SE/4 Sec. 07, Twp 31N , Rge 12W of 
NW/4 Sec. 18, Twp 31N . Rge 12W or 
SW/4 Sec. 18 , T w p 31N , Rge 12W -
NE/4 Sec . 03, T wp 31N, Rge 13W 
SE/4 Sec. 03, Twp 3IN , Rge 13W ̂  

Dedicated Well 

Owen No. 1, Unit M 
Gross No. 1, Unit I L / , 
Arn s t e i n No. 1, Unit SXX'' 
Reid No. 1, Unit M ^ 
Alberding No. 1, Unit Ap 
Landauer No. 1, Unit £ f - f V" 

(2) That the D i v i s i o n D i r e c t o r s h a l l have the a u t h o r i t y 
to a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y cancel any p a i r of the a f o r e s a i d non-standard 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t s and r e v e r t the a f f e c t e d lands back to a standard 
320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t upon a showing by the operator t h a t 
allowable and/or over/under production problems are r e s u l t i n g 
from the size of the non-standard u n i t s , i n which case the 
Di v i s i cn ' 
cable. 

standard w e l l name and number system w i l l be a p p l i -

(3) That j u r i s d i c t i o n of t f i i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
entry of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary 

DONE at Santa Fe, 
above designated. 

New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

-STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

, o]iL CONSERVATIOFOJIVISION 

/ I ' - I s A 
/ / JOE D . R A M E Y / 

/ / D i r e c t o r 

S E A L , 
f d / 



Dis t r i c t I • 
PO Box 1980. Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 

D is t r i c t I I 

PO Drawer DD. Artesia. NM 88211-0719 

D is t r i c t I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

O is t r i c t IV 
PO Box 2088. Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals S Natural Resources Depart 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 20S8 

Santa Fe, NM 37504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21 . 199J 

I n s t r u c t i o n s on bc->-. 
Submit t o A p p r o p r i a t e D i s t r a c t O f f i c e 

S t a t e Lease - 4 Conies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPOR' 

WELL LOCA" ION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number 'Pool Code JPool Name 

72319 ! BLANCO MESAVERDE 
i 

'Property Code "Property Name 

ARNSTEIN 

sWell Number 

IB 
'OGRID No. 

173252 
"Operator Name 

CORDILLERA ENERGY, INC. 
"Elevation 

5840 ' 
1 0 Surface Locat ion 

UL o r l o t no. 

E 

Sect ion 

18 

Township 

31N 
Range 

12W 
Le t Idn Feet from the 1 Nor th /South l i ne 

2460 i NORTH 
I 

Feet from the 

660 
East /West l i n e 

WEST 
County 

SAN JUAN 
1 1 Bottom Hole Loca t ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Sur face 

UL o r l o t no. Sect ion Township Range L o t Idn Feet from the Nor th /South l i n e Feet from the East /West l i n e County 

1 2 Dedicated Acres 

/S~Z'&& Acres - ( N W / 4 0 
^ J o i n t or I n f i l l 

Y 
1 4 Conso l ida t ion Code 1 5 O r d e r No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

2640.66 
17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief 

CO 
m 
OJ 
i n 

m 5 F 
OJ 

LOT 3 

LOT A 

1284.36 13 16 .70 

cu 
cn 
i \ 
co 
OJ 
in 

S igna tu re 

P a u l C . r 
Thompson P r i n t e d Name 

A g e n t 

T i t l e 
3 / 8 / 0 2 

Date 

18 
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the well locaticn 
shown on this plat was platted from field 
notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

S u r v e y Da te : FEBRUARY 4, 2 0 0 2 

Signature and Seal of Professional Survey 

<~ w ^ i - i 

2633.40 C e r t i f i c a t e Number 15269 
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ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP. Petroleum Engineering Consulting 

Lease Management 

Contract Pumping 

7415 East Main 

Farmington , New Mexico 87402 

(505) 327-4892 • Fax: (505) 327-9834 

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT 

July 15, 2002 

Mr. David Poage 
Dugan Production Corp. 
P.O. Box 420 
Farmington, NM 87499-0420 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
Ar n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section 18, T31N R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Poage, 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d t o 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been submitted t o the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. As an o f f s e t 
operator you are being n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant t o 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n , 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87504, w i t h i n 20 days from the r e c e i p t of t h i s n o t i c e . I f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e g u i r e d on 
your p a r t . 

Thank you f o r your consideration i n t h i s matter and i f you 
have any questions, please do not he s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 



ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP. Petroleum Engineering Consulting 

Lease Management 

Contract Pumping 

7415 East Main 

Fa rm ing ton , New Mexico 87402 

(505) 327-4892 • Fax: (505) 327-9834 

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT 

J u l y 15, 2002 

Marathon O i l Company 
Atn: Mr. Steve M. Daniels 
Southern U.S. Business Unit 
P.O. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702-0552 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section 18, T31N R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Daniels, 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d t o 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been submitted to the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. As an o f f s e t 
operator you are being n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant t o 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n , 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87504, w i t h i n 20 days from the re c e i p t of t h i s n o t i c e . I f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d on 
your p a r t . 

Thank you f o r your consideration i n t h i s matter and i f you 
have any questions, please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

cr 
r-
r-

t O 
ru 
• 
IX) 

ru 
• 
• 
n 

o 
zr 
cr 
H=l 
HI 
O 
a 
r-

CP 

r- r-
r- r-
t O 

ru ru 
• • 

LT) 

ru ru 
n • 

• a 
• • 

• • 

r r rr 

• • 

• • 

r-

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Deliver,' Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 

Postmark 
Here 

Sent To 

Street, Apt. Ho.; 
or PO Box No. 

.$tm.M, 
2.Q,3.ty..35A 

PS F o r m 3800, Janua ry 2001 S e e Reverse fo r Ins t ruc t ions 
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S E N D E R : 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 

Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 

card to you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 

permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. 

1 also wish to receive the follow­
ing services (for an extra fee): 

1 • • Addressee's Address 
2. • Restricted Delivery 

3. Article Addressed to: 

M a r a t h o n O i l Company 

A t t n : M r . S t e v e M. D a n i e l s 

S o u t h e r n U . S . B u s i n e s s U n i t 

P . O . B o x 5 5 2 

M i d l a n d , TX 7 9 7 0 2 - 0 5 5 2 

4a. Article Number 

7 0 0 1 1 9 4 0 0002 . 5 0 2 8 . 7 7 9 8 

3. Article Addressed to: 

M a r a t h o n O i l Company 

A t t n : M r . S t e v e M. D a n i e l s 

S o u t h e r n U . S . B u s i n e s s U n i t 

P . O . B o x 5 5 2 

M i d l a n d , TX 7 9 7 0 2 - 0 5 5 2 

4 b . Se rv i ce T y p e 

• Reg is te red B Cer t i f ied 

• Exp ress Mai l • Insured 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise • C O D 

3. Article Addressed to: 

M a r a t h o n O i l Company 

A t t n : M r . S t e v e M. D a n i e l s 

S o u t h e r n U . S . B u s i n e s s U n i t 

P . O . B o x 5 5 2 

M i d l a n d , TX 7 9 7 0 2 - 0 5 5 2 
7. Date of De l ivery 

5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and 
fee is paid) 

6. Signature (Addressee or Agent) 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and 
fee is paid) 

CO 

o 
o 
cc 

3 
O >. 
c 
co 
n 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 . December 1994 102595-99-B-0223 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

S 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 

Postmark 
Here 

PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Mr. David Poage 
Dugan Production Corp. 
P.O. Box 420 
Farmington, NM 87499-0420 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

v • Agent 
A • Addressee 

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
£ ] Certified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 

• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 7001 1940 0002 5028 7781 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-0835 



WALSH E n f l i n c t i n a & Product ion Corpoi»(!on ! 

7 4 1 5 1 . M a i n F * * r o i « u m Eng inee r i ng C o n s u l t i n g 
FsrmlnBton, N»w Mexico B74QI> L»a«* MnnagwmtHit 
(«0S)327-4892 FAX («!OS)377.BRTI4 Contract Pumping s 

— - J K J < . » . — -• • - - ' 1 • • ' 1 • •"- — - | 

„FAC3?r,1SLE I ".FLAMS HITTAL \ 

DATB: 7 3 0 - _ TIMS?; £ : 5 0 f m 

NUMBER QF PACKS (InelurilnB <?w»f «h-<*t}: 

TO: c o w w m hlluO.MiC.iiCJl._.0 (!X> 

ATTWt / ] ! icj lclC i 6 / . C ^ l C l l 

P M O N F N U W B P R : „ . . 

FAX NUWBR; / j f l / ) . i j i v - J ' l 7 / . 

FROM: W A U 8 H K M S I N e e R I M * ft PROD. f : 0 ^ s \ 

S S N T B ^ /^^.„ i i loiyj^^oi. . i j 

i 
MFRPAR*?. 

IF Y O U H A V E A N Y Q U E S T I O N * RJ?«A.m*IN« THIS TRANSMITTAL , PLEASC 

CAUL ( l?0S)327 * « » 2 . T H A N K Y O U . 



WALSH ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP. r V T ! a u m F-rtQincrff-fing ConjH» ;r ig ?4 lS Fflfll Mftir 

F * r m i n q t o n 

i ' Far: 3?7-W4 

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIFT 

J u l y 15, 2002 

Rit h a M. and Joyce J. Duo!iqr.me 
2617 S. Wadsworth C i r c l e 
Lakewood, CO 60227 

Re: Non- .Standard Location Applicat. 1 on 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Tne. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section 18, T31N R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Daniels, 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d tj o 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t ha? been submitted to the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. As an o f f s e t 
o p e r a t o r you are being n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant t 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

Thank you f o r your consi d<=rat I ou i n t h i s m a tter and i f y< 
have any questions, please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

Sincere1y, 

1 
I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n 

please send them t o Ma. L o r i Wrotpnb°ry, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico OJ 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 s, St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Nffw 
Mexico 87504, w i t h i n 20 days from the r e c e i p t of t h i s n o t i c e . I f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d on 
your p a r t . 

o 

Paul. C Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH ENOINFKPINQ * mODIK.TIOM r ;nur 

( > n t " " - i f% imping 

7 * 1 * F P » ' M«tk-

F A r m i n g ! 

(*05) 377-4 PS»U 

1« V' M««KTn fl 710? 

Tpr: (^n^j ^ ? 7 - Q { < M 

CERTIFIED; RETURN^ RECEIPT 

July 15, 2002 

Segal O i l s (ias 
10 East 70 n' street; (M) 
New York, NY 10021 
A t t n : Mr. A Segal 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, ^60' FWL, Seel i o n l f t , T.Li N R1.2W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mess Verde 

Dear Mr. DanieIs, 

Enclosed you w i l t f i n d a <"PV °f 
appJcicai ion t h a t Las bopn submitted t 
Conservation D.i.vlsi on f o r adm i n IJ? f r a t j.vo 
o p e rator you are being n o t i f i e d of t i l l s 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

the above r e f e r r e d t 
o the New Mexico Oill 
approval. As an. o f f s e t 
a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant. 1 

Ne w 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o r 
please send them t o Ms. Lori. Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico Oi 
Cons e.r vat i on D i v i s i o n , 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, 
Mexico H7504, w i t h i n 20 days from the receipt, o f t h i s n o t i c e , 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d 
your p a r t . 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a tter and i f 
have any questions, please do not: hpf.itat:o t o c a l l upon me. 

i 
w 
f 

cln 

u 

' . i t i c e r e l y , 

van 1. ' . Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH ENGINEERING! & PRODUCTION CORP PPV^'**1"Y> P"nin«f»rjng C'Tfisulfing 7415 gjujt M R * 

Fsrminqlori •low Me^'PO S740?> 

CERTIFIED-_.RET1JRN J> ECEI1'T 

J u l y 15, 2002 

Samson Companies 
Two West Second St reet, 
Tulsa, OK 7 4103 
A t t n : Ms. Rebecca Johnson 

Re: Non Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1P 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, S^.-i i,„, 10, T >..11; R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Dani e l s , 

Enclosed you wi 11 f i n d a copy o f the above r e f e r r e d 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been submit, t e d t o the New Mexico Oi 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r «-»dmiTiist rat i v e approval, hs an o f f s e t 
o p e rator you are beinq n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

I f yon d e s i r e t o submit, remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t l o r , 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbei y, Di r e c t o r , New Mexico O i l 
Conservat ion D i v i s i o n , 12.20 s. s t Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New 
Mexico A7504, w i t h i n 20 days from the receipt, o f t h i s n o t i c e . 1 f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d <fn 
your part . 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s matter and i f 
have any question 1?, please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

o 

u 

S i ncere Ly, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH 
ENC5INEEniN(J & PRODUCTION i i >W\ 

Fnrminotoii. 

(505) M7i*<x 

Jury 30, 2002 

Mr. Michael K, Stogner 
Chief Hem ing OlTicer/Hngirieer 
New Mexico OH Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: NMOCD Application No. pKR VO-220047707 

Dear Mr. Stogner. 

I am faxing you copies o f letter* ***** f o retraining working interact owner* ttl the 
SW/4 equivalent of Soot ion IS and die f 72 of Portion. 11. Township 11 North, Range 13 
West, NMPM, San .hum County, New Mexico in con»plian<;e with Division Rule 1207. A 
(2) (a). The letters have been sent certified mail to each owner. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter wwl if you have any questions, please 
call me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION COnr Fr,t>"""""<J Canning T „ , 5 F „ , M „ , 

. ,P'tlrFC'f Pn^pinn ' 
(«W> r«« (SOU) 5!>7-»**( 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Ju l y 15, A! 02 

John M. '"«rrp i o'. on J r . 
601 Pembroke Road 
Bryn Mavr, PA 19010 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Eneray, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section ).«, T31M Rl 2W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Dan j e l s , ji 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d t b 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been submitted t o the New Mexico Olfl 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. An an o f f s e t 
operator you are belnq n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant t b 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit Temails concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n ! 
please send them t o Ms. Lo r i Wrotenbei. y, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 3 7?0 S. st Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Ne|j*> 
Mexico 07504, w i t h i n 20 days from the rocel.pt o f t h i s n o t i c e . TjiT 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o fhe proposal , no a c t i o n i a r e q u i r e d o|h 
your p a r t . ;j 

;i 

Thank you f o r yon r. con«si Hera I inn .i.n t h i s matter and i f yojh 
have any question..?, please do not hea I t a t e t o c a l l upon me. ! 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Pan I C. Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH ENGINEERING * PRODUCTION CORP. r ^ * * * . * * ^ © ™ * * E „ , M , i r / i 

r>-,.,nr, r„-,pir,q <50?) a«T-w«» | r«r (505, MT-MM 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Ritha M. and Joyce ,T. pncbarme 
2617 S, Wadsworth C i r c l e 
Lakewood, CO R022 7 

Re; Non-Standard Locat i o n A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Section IR, T31N R1.2W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Daniels, 

J u l y 15, 2002 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d tip-
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been stibmi t t e d t o the New Mexico Oil. 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. A"? an o f f s e j t 
o p e rator vou are beinq n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant tip 
NMOCD r u l e s . '! 

I f you clesl re t o submi t, remarks concerning t he a p p l i c a t i o n 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico Oif 
Conservation D i v i o i o n , 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, N«4* 
Mexico 87 MM, w i t h i n 70 days from the r e c e i p t o f t h i s n o t i c e , ijlf 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d oii 
your p a r t . I 

Thank yon f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n j n t h i s matter and i f yop 
have any q u e s t i o n s , please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. j 

Sin c e r e l y , 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. i 



WALSH ENGINFERING * PRODUC T IOH C< >Rf> r«.m..,m t n ^ * , ^ OMUI*^ 7415 F«« M , ^ 

0 " o l t M r . . m p m 9 |S0«) 3?7.<M»9li Fnx; (00$) 357.0R. l l 

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT 

J u l y 15 , i>Q02 

Segal O i l rx Gas 
10 East 70 t h S t r e e t (6A) 
New York, My 10021 
A t t n : Mr. A Segal 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n #1R 
2460' FNL, 660' FWL, Secti on '! ft, T31N R12W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Daniels, I 

Enclosed you will find a copy of the above referred to 
application that has heen suhmj t v^d to the New Mexico ofl 
Conservation Division for administrat iv*» approval. As an offset 
operator you are being notified of t hi P application pursuant lj.o 
NMOCD rules. ' \ 

i 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n , 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , :! 2?0 S. St; Francis Dr., Santa. Fe, N<jsw 
Mexico H7504, w i t h i n ?0 days from t h * r e c e i p t of t h i s n o t i c e . :,f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o ihe proposa 1, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d h>x\ 
your p a r t . 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s matter and i f y<jj>u 
have any q u e s t i o n s , please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. -! 

'i 

sincere i.y, 1 

Pnul c, Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH ENGINEERING K PRODUCTION CORP r»—« i^m**** cv**..iiw9 7 *» e««««J 
I •»«« M » < 9 « H H F»rrolriQtort. j|l<iw Moxteo B7<0* 

r . r r H p (SOS) .1!>7-,M0i>i F, x . po f ) 3?T.p(!5l 

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT 

J u l y 15, 7.002 

Samson Companies 
Two West Second Street 
Tulsa, OK 7 410 3 
A t t n : Ms. Rebecca Johnson 

Re: Non-Standard Location A p p l i c a t i o n 
C o r d i l l e r a F.nergy, Inc. 
A r n s t e i n ft i n 
2460' FNT,, 660' FWL, Section .IE!, TUN P12W 
San Juan County, Net*; Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr , Daniels, 

Enclosed you w i l l f i n d a copy of the above r e f e r r e d i o 
a p p l i c a t i o n t h a t has been submitted t o the New Mexico 0 | l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval, As an o f f s e t 
o p e rator you are being n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant f o 
NMOCD m l e,s. 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit, remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n , 
please send them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , N?« Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 s. s t Francis Dr., Santa Fe, N4*r 
Mexico 07504, w i t h i n 20 days from the r e c e i p t o f t h i s n o t i c e , f f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d <$n 
your p a r t . 

Thank you for your cons i deraf i on in this matter and if y<)ki 
have any (juestioua, please do not hesi.tate to call upon me. •• 

S i iice i. e l y . 

Psui C. Thompson, P.E. 



WALSH Engineering & Production Corporation 

7415 E. Main 

Farmington, New Mex ico 87402 
(806)327-4892 FAX (B05J327-S834 

- M M , „ „ • „ , „ . , J J , j , . - „ 

P»trolaum Engln«nrlne Consulting 
Lense Management j 

Contract Pumping j 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL 

PATE: 7 -30- op. 

NUMR^R OF PAGES (including cov»r *h»at): 

T 0 ! COMPANY: [4tUU l^ejiCO 

ATTN; i ' \ \ [ c \ \ a .C \ S T Q ( j r t C r 

P H O N I NUMBER: 

FAX NUMBER; ^(Q5 . ijyc ~3*f7l 

FROM: WAUSH ENGINEERING * PROD. CORP. 

SENT BY: 

MESSAGE: 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS RROARD«N« THIS TRANSMITTAL, PLEASE 
CALL (508)327-41192. THANK YOU. 



WALSH 
ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP rel:oi"iTTi EnginRirinq Consulting 

law? Viftn^Qefrtnt 

Con?ff>oi Ti imping 

F^^t M?ii 

f f l r m i n g t o r i , 

July 30, 2002 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing OflRcer/Engioeer 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa re, NM 87505 

Re: NMOCD Application No. pKRVO-220047797 

Dear Mr. Stogner, 

I am faxing you copies of letters cent to the remaining working interest owners in the 
SW/4 equivalent of Section 18 awl the E/2 of Section 13, Township 31 North, Range 13 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico in compliance with Division Rule 1207, A 
(2) (a). Tine letters have been sent certified mail to each owner. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if yon have any questions, please 
call me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Thompson, P.E. 



P»f"i'*<*!'i f-inglneerlng Cor*?u1t<ng 

O H t f f l r l P u l p i n g 

Gas! M»u 

F f l r m l P O l n n . -(ow M e x i c o 0 7 4 0 ? 

(505) . pa<: fSOS) 3 2 7 - W M 

CERTIFIED: RETURN „RECEIPT 

Ju l y 15, 2002 

John M. Templeton J r . 
601 P emb r. o k e Ro a d 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Re: Non-Standard L o c a t i o n .Application 
C o r d i l l e r a Energy, i n c . 
A r n s t e i n #1B 
2460 1 FNL, 660' FWL, Section 18, T3.1.N IV! 2 W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Blanco Mesa Verde 

Dear Mr. Daniels, 

Enclosed you w i l l tine) a copy of the above r e f e r r e d 
a p p l i c a t i o n ' t h a t has been submitted t o the New Mexico O 
Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval. As an o f f s e t 
operator you are being n o t i f i e d of t f i i s a p p l i c a t i o n pursuant 
NMOCD r u l e s . 

I f you d e s i r e t o submit remarks concerning the a p p l i c a t i o n , 
pXease ppni them t o Ms. L o r i Wrotenbery, D i r e c t o r , New Mexico 0:1 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 3. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Now 
Mexico 87504, w i t h i n 20 days from the r e c e i p t o f t h i s n o t i c e . f 
you have no o b j e c t i o n t o the proposal, no a c t i o n i s r e q u i r e d |m 
your p a r t . 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a tter and i f you 
have any question?!, please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l upon me. 

o 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Fan! C. Thompson, P.E. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

BETTY RIVERA 
Cabinet Secretary 

M y 22, 2002 Oil Conservation Division 

Cordillera Energy, Inc. 
c/o Walsh Engineering & Production Corp. 
7415 East Main 

Farmington, New Mexico 87402 

Attention: Paul C. Thompson 

Re: Administrative application for an exception to the well location requirements provided within 
the "Special Rules for the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, " as promulgated by New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division ("Division") Order No. R-10987-A, issued in Case No. 12069 and dated 
February 1, 1999, for Cordillera Energy, Inc. 's proposed Arnstein Well No.l-B (API No. 30^045-
31029) to be drilled 2460feet from the North line and 660feet from the West line (Lotl/Unit D) of 
Section 18. Township 31 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool (72319), San.Juan 
(bounty. New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Thompson: >'•• 

This letter acknowledges your administrative application dated July 15, 2002 for a non­
standard Blanco-Mesaverde replacement gas well location for the above described well to be drilled 
within a former 156.82-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising Lots 1 and'2 and the E/2 
NW/4 of Section 18, Township 31 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool (96210), 
San Juan County, New Mexico. The Division received this application on July 18, 2002, and 
assigned it NMOCD application reference No. pKRVO-220047797. Please refer to this number in 
future correspondence with the Division. 

My preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not. 
sufficient to process an administrative order at this time. It appears that your application 4s 
incomplete with respect to notice. Division Rule 1207.A (2) (a) states: 

"In the event the operator of the proposed unorthodox well is also the 
operator of an existing adjoining spacing unit and ownership is not 
common between the adjoining spacing unit and the spacing unit 
containing the proposed unorthodox well, then "affected persons " 
include all working interest owners in that spacing unit". 

Please identify the working interests within the offsetting Blanco-Mesaverde units in the 
SW/4 equivalent of Section 18 and the E/2 of Section 13, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, 
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico and provide adequate notice to them or explain why notice 
is not required in this case. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Cordillera Energy, Inc. 
July 22, 2002 
Page 2 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled as 
incomplete on July 22, 2002. Please submit the above stated information by Wednesday, July 31, 
2002. 

The Division cannot proceed with your application until the required information is 
submitted. Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional 
information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary 
information is not submitted, your' application will be returned to you. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 
476-3465 or e-mail me at "msiogperijiptate.nm.us" Thank you.. 

Sincerely, / 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief .Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc. New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 7319 
Order No. R-6760 

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL 
& GAS, INC. FOR SIX 160-ACRE 
MESAVERDE PRORATION UNITS, SAN 
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on f o r hearing at 9 a.m. on August 12, 1981, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nu t t e r . 

NOW, on t h i s ?^fh day of August, 1981, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the 
p remi se s, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as re q u i r e d 
by law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) That the a p p l i c a n t , Consolidated O i l & Gas, I n c . , 
seeks approval of s i x 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, said u n i t s to comprise the NW/4 
and SW/4 of Section 18 and the SW/4 and SE/4 of Section 7, both 
i n Township 31 North, Range 12 West, and the NE/4 and SE/4 of 
Section 3, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, each u n i t to be 
dedicated to an e x i s t e n t w e l l already d r i l l e d thereon. 

(3) That the a f o r e s a i d s i x non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
would be created by s p l i t t i n g three standard 320-acre u n i t s , 
each of which has an o r i g i n a l w e l l , and an i n f i l l w e l l thereon, 
and i s occasioned by c e r t a i n a d m i n i s t r a t i v e problems r e l a t i n g 
to w e l l names and numbers. 

(4) That the c r e a t i o n of the s i x non-standard u n i t s out 
of three standard u n i t s w i l l not cause waste nor impair c o r r e l a ­
t i v e r i g h t s and should be approved provided however p r o v i s i o n 

/UL OAM A. fit*** 
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should be made f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e abolishment of the non-standard 
u n i t s and rev e r s i o n to standard u n i t s i n the event allowable and 
over/under produ c t i o n problems should render the smaller size 
u n i t s i m p r a c t i c a b l e . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That s i x 16 0-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, are 
hereby created and dedicated to wells as f o l l o w s : 

Unit Descript ion Dedicated Well 

SW/4 Sec. 07, Twp 31N , Rge 12W Owen No. 1, Uni t M 
SE/4 Sec. 07, Twp 31N , Rge 12W Gross No. 1, Un i t I 
NW/4 Sec. 18, Twp 31N, Rge 12W Arns t e i n No. 1, Unit C 
SW/4 Sec. 18, Twp 3IN , Rge 12W Reid No. 1, Uni t M 
NE/4 Sec. 03, Twp 31N , Rge 13W Alberding No. 1 , Unit A 
SE/4 Sec. 03, Twp 31N , Rge 13W Landauer No. 1, Unit I 

(2) That the Di v i s i o n i D i r e c t o r s h a l l have the a u t h o r i t y 
to a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y cancel any p a i r of the a f o r e s a i d non-standard 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t s and r e v e r t the a f f e c t e d lands back to a standard 
320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t upon a showing by the operator t h a t 
allowable and/or o v e r 1 under production problems are r e s u l t i n g 
from the size of the non-standard u n i t s , i n which case the 
D i v i s i o n ' s standard w e l l name and number system w i l l be a p p l i ­
cable. 

(3) That j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
entry of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year h e r e i n ­
above designated. 

-STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OjlL C0NSJIRVATJ0N~p>IVISI0N 

JOE D. RAMEY 
D i r e c t o r 

S E A L 
f d / 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9097 
Order No. R-6760-A 

APPLICATION OF COLUMBUS ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR AN EXCEPTION TO 
RULE 5(a)2(2) OF DIVISION ORDER 
NO. R-8170, AS AMENDED, SAN JUAN 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on f o r hearing ;at 8:15 a.m. on March 4, 
1987, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 
Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s 2nd day of - May, 19&8, the Di v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Evxaminer, and be>ing f u l l y advised i n the 
premises, \ 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) At the time of the hearing D i v i s i o n Case Nos. 9096, 
9097, 9098 , 9099 , 9100 , and 9101 were consolidated f o r the 
purposes of testimony. 

(3) The applicant, Columbus Energy Corporation, seeks an 
exception to Rule 5 (a) 2 (2) of the General Rules f o r the 
Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico as promulgated by Di v i s i o n 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, pe r m i t t i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n of a 
f u l l d e l i v e r a b i l i t y f a c t o r i n the formula u t i l i z e d i n 
determining the allowable i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool f o r the 
six previously approved 160-acre non-standard gas spacing and 
proratio n u n i t s as described i n Ex h i b i t "A", attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

(4) The applicant presented testimony showing t h a t by 
u t i l i z i n g the current formula f o r c a l c u l a t i n g gas a l l o c a t i o n s 
i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool as contained i n said Order No. 
R-8170, there e x i s t s an inequity i n th a t the gas allowable 
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assigned t o a standard 320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t (GPU) containing 
two w e l l s i s g r e a t e r than the sum o f the gas allowables 
assigned t o two adjacent 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t s o f equal d e l i v e r a b i l i t y . 

(5) The e f f e c t o f g r a n t i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n would be t o 
s u b s t i t u t e a d e l i v e r a b i l i t y (D) f a c t o r i n place of the acreage 
times d e l i v e r a b i l i t y (AD) f a c t o r c o n t r a r y t o the a p p l i c a b l e 
p o o l r u l e s and would c r e a t e o t h e r i n e q u i t i e s i n the p o o l . 

(6) This p a r t i c u l a r v a r i a t i o n o f GPU sizes i s a common 
phenomenon i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool; t h e r e f o r e , a pool-wide 
r u l e change would be a more a p p r o p r i a t e approach t o s o l v i n g 
t h i s problem r a t h e r than f i l i n g exceptions i n each case such as 
t h i s . 

(7) Granting t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n would also i n v i t e numerous 
a p p l i c a t i o n s f o r s i m i l a r treatment and would discourage r a t h e r 
than encourage the f o r m a t i o n of standard 320-acre GPU's, a l l of 
which could d i s r u p t the a l l o c a t i o n o f gas on an e q u i t a b l e basis 
i n the p o o l . 

(8) This a p p l i c a t i o n should t h e r e f o r e be denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The a p p l i c a t i o n of Columbus Energy Corporation f o r an 
exception t o Rule 5 (a) 2 (2) o f the General Rules f o r the 
Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico as promulgated by D i v i s i o n 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, p e r m i t t i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n o f a 
f u l l d e l i v e r a b i l i t y f a c t o r i n the formula u t i l i z e d i n 
determining the a l l o w a b l e i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool f o r each 
of the s i x p r e v i o u s l y approved 160-acre non-standard gas 
spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s , as described i n E x h i b i t "A" 
attached hereto and made a p a r t hereof, i s hereby denied. 

(2) J u r i s d i c t i o n o f t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the e n t r y 
o f such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary. 
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

S E A L 



EXHIBIT "A" 
CASE NO. 9097 

ORDER NO. R-6760-A 

A. Lots 1 and 2 and the S/2 NE/4, comprising 160.10 
acres o f Section 3, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
A l b e r d i n g Well No. 1 l o c a t e d 790 f e e t from the North 
and East l i n e s ( U n i t A) of s a i d Section 3; 

B. The SE/4 o f Section 3, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Landaver Well No. 1-E locateld 2255 f e e t from the 
South l i n e and 680 f e e t from the East l i n e ( U n i t I ) 
o f s a i d Section 3; 

C. The SE/4 of Section 7, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Gross Well No. 1-E l o c a t e d 1850 f e e t from the South 
l i n e and 790 f e e t from the East l i n e ( U n i t I ) of s a i d 
Section 7; 

D. Lots 3 and 4 and the E/2 SW/4, comprising 15 6.21 
acres of Section 7, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Owens Well No. 1 l o c a t e d 990 f e e t from the South and 
West l i n e s ( U n i t M) of s a i d Section 7; 

E. Lots 1 and 2 and the E/2 NW/4, comprising 156.82 
acres o f Section 18, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
A r n s t e i n Well No. 1-E l o c a t e d 1065 f e e t from the 
North l i n e and 1791 f e e t from the West l i n e ( U n i t C) 
o f s a i d Section 18; and, 

F. Lots 3 and 4 and the E/2 SW/4, comprising 157.66 
acres of Section 18, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Reid Well No. 1 l o c a t e d 990 f e e t from the South l i n e 
and 953 f e e t from the West l i n e ( U n i t M) of s a i d 
Section 18. 

A l l o f the aforementioned Sections are l o c a t e d i n Township 31 
North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 7319 
Order No. R-6760 

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL 
& GAS, INC. FOR SIX 160-ACRE 
MESAVERDE PRORATION UNITS, SAN 
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

Q*. /UL o^uL A. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing at 9 a.m. on August 12, 1981, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter . 

NOW, on t h i s ? £ t- h day 0 f" August, 1981, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the 
premises, 

(1) That due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as req u i r e d 
by law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) That the a p p l i c a n t , Consolidated O i l & Gas, I n c . , 
seeks approval of s i x 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, said u n i t s to comprise the NW/4 
and SW/4 of Section 18 and the SW/4 and SE/4 of Section 7, both 
i n Township 31 North, Range 12 West, and the NE/4 and SE/4 of 
Section 3, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, each u n i t to be 
dedicated to an e x i s t e n t w e l l already d r i l l e d thereon. 

(3) That the a f o r e s a i d s i x non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
would be created by s p l i t t i n g three standard 320-acre u n i t s , 
each of which has an o r i g i n a l w e l l , and an i n f i l l w e l l thereon, 
and i s occasioned by c e r t a i n a d m i n i s t r a t i v e problems r e l a t i n g 
to w e l l names and numbers. 

(4) That the c r e a t i o n of the s i x non-standard u n i t s out 
of three standard u n i t s w i l l not cause waste nor impair c o r r e l a ­
t i v e r i g h t s and should be approved provided however p r o v i s i o n 

FINDS: 
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should be made f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i v e abolishment of the non-standard 
u n i t s and rever s i o n to standard u n i t s i n the event allowable and 
over/under production problems should render the smaller size 
u n i t s i m p r a c t i c a b l e . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That s i x 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t s 
i n the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, are 
hereby created and dedicated to wells as f o l l o w s : 

Unit Descript ion . Dedicated Well 

SW/4 Sec. 07, Twp 31N , Rge 12W Owen No. 1, Unit M 
SE/4 Sec. 07, Twp 31N , Rge 12W Gross No. 1, Uni t I 
NW/4 Sec. 18, Twp 31N . Rge 12W Arnstein No. 1, Unit C 
SW/4 Sec. 18, Twp 31N, Rge 12W Reid No. 1, Unit M 
NE/4 Sec. 03, Twp 31N , Rge 13W Alberding No. 1, Unit A 
SE/4 Sec . 03, Twp 31N . Rge 13W Landauer No. 1, Unit I 

(2) That the D i v i s i o n D i r e c t o r s h a l l have the a u t h o r i t y 
to a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y cancel any p a i r of the af o r e s a i d non-standard 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t s and r e v e r t the a f f e c t e d lands back to a standard 
320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t upon a showing by the operator t h a t 
allowable and/or over/under production problems are r e s u l t i n g 
from the size of the non-standard u n i t s , i n which case the 
D i v i s i o n ' s standard w e l l name and number system w i l l be a p p l i ­
cable. 

(3) That j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
entry of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe. New Mexico, on the day and year h e r e i n ­
above designated. 

S E A L 
f d / 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9097 
Order No. R-6760-A 

APPLICATION OF COLUMBUS ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR AN EXCEPTION TO 
RULE 5(a)2(2) OF DIVISION ORDER 
NO. R-8170, AS AMENDED, SAN JUAN 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing ;at 8:15 a.m. on March 4, 
1987, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 
Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s 2nd day of - May, 1988, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and be,ing f u l l y advised i n the 
premises, \ 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) At the time of the hearing D i v i s i o n Case Nos. 9096, 
9097, 9098, 9099, 9100, and 9101 were consolidated f o r the 
purposes of testimony. 

(3) The applicant, Columbus Energy Corporation, seeks an 
exception to Rule 5 (a) 2 (2) of the General Rules f o r the 
Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico as promulgated by D i v i s i o n 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, p e r m i t t i n g the ap p l i c a t i o n of a 
f u l l d e l i v e r a b i l i t y f a c t o r i n the formula u t i l i z e d i n 
determining the allowable i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool f o r the 
six previously approved 160-acre non-standard gas spacing and 
proration units as described i n Ex h i b i t "A", attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

(4) The applicant presented testimony showing tha t by 
u t i l i z i n g the current formula f o r c a l c u l a t i n g gas a l l o c a t i o n s 
i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool as contained i n said Order No. 
R-8170, there e x i s t s an inequity i n th a t the gas allowable 
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assigned t o a standard 320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t (GPU) containing 
two w e l l s i s g r e a t e r than the sum o f the gas allowables 
assigned t o two adjacent 160-acre non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t s o f equal d e l i v e r a b i l i t y . 

(5) The e f f e c t o f g r a n t i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n would be t o 
s u b s t i t u t e a d e l i v e r a b i l i t y (D) f a c t o r i n place of the acreage 
times d e l i v e r a b i l i t y (AD) f a c t o r c o n t r a r y t o the a p p l i c a b l e 
p o o l r u l e s and would c r e a t e o t h e r i n e q u i t i e s i n the p o o l . 

(6) This p a r t i c u l a r v a r i a t i o n o f GPU sizes i s a common 
phenomenon i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool; t h e r e f o r e , a pool-wide 
r u l e change would be a more a p p r o p r i a t e approach t o s o l v i n g 
t h i s problem r a t h e r than f i l i n g exceptions i n each case such as 
t h i s . 

(7) Granting t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n would al s o i n v i t e numerous 
a p p l i c a t i o n s f o r s i m i l a r treatment and would discourage r a t h e r 
than encourage the f o r m a t i o n o f standard 320-acre GPU's, a l l o f 
which could d i s r u p t the a l l o c a t i o n of gas on an e q u i t a b l e basis 
i n the p o o l . 

(8) This a p p l i c a t i o n should t h e r e f o r e be denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The a p p l i c a t i o n of Columbus Energy Corpora t i o n f o r an 
exception t o Rule 5 (a) 2 (2) o f the General Rules f o r the 
Prorated Gas Pools o f New Mexico as promulgated by D i v i s i o n 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, p e r m i t t i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n o f a 
f u l l d e l i v e r a b i l i t y f a c t o r i n the formula u t i l i z e d i n 
determ i n i n g the a l l o w a b l e i n the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool f o r each 
of the s i x p r e v i o u s l y approved 160-acre non-standard gas 
spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s , as described i n E x h i b i t "A" 
attached hereto and made a p a r t hereof, i s hereby denied. 

(2) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the e n t r y 
of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary. 
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DONE a t Santa Fe, New Mexico , on the day and year 
hereinabove d e s i g n a t e d . 

WILLIAM J . Li 
D i r e c t o r 

S E A L 



EXHIBIT "A" 
CASE NO. 9097 

ORDER NO. R-6760-A 

A. Lots 1 and 2 and the S/2 NE/4, comprising 160.10 
acres o f Section 3, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
A l b e r d i n g W e l l No. 1 l o c a t e d 7 90 f e e t from the North 
and East l i n e s ( U n i t A) of s a i d Section 3; 

B. The SE/4 o f Section 3, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Landaver Well No. 1-E locateld 2255 f e e t from the 
South l i n e and 680 f e e t from the East l i n e ( U n i t I ) 
o f s a i d Section 3; 

C. The SE/4 of Section 7, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Gross Well No. 1-E l o c a t e d 1850 f e e t from the South 
l i n e and 790 f e e t from the East l i n e ( U n i t I ) of s a i d 
Section 7; 

D. Lots 3 and 4 and the E/2 SW/4, comprising 156.21 
acres of Section 7, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Owens Well No. 1 l o c a t e d 990 f e e t from the South and 
West l i n e s ( U n i t M) o f said Section 7; 

E. Lots 1 and 2 and the E/2 NW/4, comprising 156.82 
acres o f Section 18, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
A r n s t e i n Well No. 1-E l o c a t e d 1065 f e e t from the 
North l i n e and 1791 f e e t from the West l i n e ( U n i t C) 
of s a i d Section 18; and, 

F. Lots 3 and 4 and the E/2 SW/4, comprising 157.66 
acres o f Section 18, dedicated t o the a p p l i c a n t ' s 
Reid Well No. 1 l o c a t e d 990 f e e t from the South l i n e 
and 953 f e e t from the West l i n e ( U n i t M) of s a i d 
Section 18. 

A l l o f the aforementioned Sections are l o c a t e d i n Township 31 
North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 


